

No. 17-14960-GG

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

TORRENCE BATES,

*Petitioner-Appellant,*

v.

SECRETARY, FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS  
and ATTORNEY GENERAL, STATE OF FLORIDA,

*Respondents-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of Florida, Tampa Division  
Case No. 8:17-cv-1695, Hon. Virginia M. Hernandez Covington

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF TORRENCE BATES**

---

Thomas A. Burns  
BURNS, P.A.  
301 West Platt Street, Suite 137  
Tampa, FL 33606  
(813) 642-6350 T  
(813) 642-6350 F  
tburns@burnslawpa.com

*Court-appointed counsel for  
Torrence Bates*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	C-1
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iii
ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY .....	1
I. Both of the Secretary’s arguments invite the Court to violate the prior-panel-precedent rule.....	2
A. Under the prior-panel-precedent rule, a panel has no authority to overrule a prior panel’s holding .....	3
B. The prior-panel-precedent rule requires a panel of this Court to follow <i>Bond, Chavers, Green, and Hall</i> .....	5
1. No contrary prior panel precedents from this Court predate <i>Green</i> or <i>Hall</i> .....	5
2. No Supreme Court or <i>en banc</i> precedents postdate <i>Bond, Chavers, Green, or Hall</i> , are clearly on point, and directly overrule or undermine them to the point of abrogation .....	11
C. It is too late for the Secretary to petition this Court to hear the case initially <i>en banc</i> .....	13
II. This is not an “appropriate case” to address the concerns Judge Tjoflat’s <i>Hall</i> concurrence identified about <i>Bond</i> .....	14

III. The Secretary’s regurgitated gripes that Rule 3.850 motions must both be “pending” and “properly filed” and that the relation-back doctrine derives from a misreading of Florida law have already been rejected and are wrong in any event .....21

*Summary* .....27

CONCLUSION.....28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....30

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co., Inc. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011) .....	9
<i>Am. Ry. Express v. Levee</i> , 263 U.S. 19 (1923) .....	17
<i>Anders v. Hometown Mortg. Serv., Inc.</i> , 346 F.3d 1024 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	6, 7
<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 989 So. 2d 1291 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008) .....	26
<i>Artuz v. Bennett</i> , 531 U.S. 4 (2000) .....	2, 11, 12, 24
<i>*Bond v. Moore</i> , 309 F.3d 770 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S. 47 (1979) .....	18
<i>Bryant v. State</i> , 901 So. 2d 810 (Fla. 2005) .....	23, 24
<i>Butler v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 2015 WL 3671227 (M.D. Fla. June 12, 2015) .....	7, 8, 10
<i>Carey v. Saffold</i> , 536 U.S. 214 (2002) .....	24
<i>*Chavers v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 468 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Delguidice v. Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 351 Fed. App’x 425 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	7, 10

<i>Fla. League of Prof. Lobbyists, Inc. v. Meggs</i> , 87 F.3d 457 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	11
<i>Fresh Results, LLC v. ASF Holland, B.V.</i> , 921 F.3d 1043 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	20
<i>Garrett v. Univ. of Ala. at Birmingham Bd. of Trs.</i> , 344 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	11
* <i>Gilding v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 2012 WL 1883745 (M.D. Fla. 2012) .....	12, 13, 15, 19
<i>Goldsmith v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 2016 WL 4154145 (N.D. Fla. June 30, 2016) .....	7, 10
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012) .....	12, 13, 20
<i>Gore v. State</i> , 24 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 2009) .....	23, 24
<i>Gorman v. Washington Univ.</i> , 316 U.S. 98 (1942) .....	17
<i>Gotthilf v. Sills</i> , 375 U.S. 79 (1963) .....	17
* <i>Green v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 877 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
* <i>Hall v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 921 F.3d 983 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hamilton v. Southland Christian Sch., Inc.</i> , 680 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	16
<i>Hayes v. State</i> , 59 So. 3d 384 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011) .....	26



*\*Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n of Fla.*,  
 480 U.S. 136 (1987) .....18, 19

*Hurley v. Moore*,  
 233 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2000) .....*passim*

*In re Hodges*,  
 882 F.3d 1107 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....3

*Jackson v. Modly*,  
 949 F.3d 763 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....3

*Jenkins v. State*,  
 385 So. 2d 1356 (Fla. 1980) .....18

*Jones v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.*,  
 499 Fed. App’x 945 (11th Cir. 2012) .....7, 10

*Jumper v. State*,  
 903 So. 2d 264 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005).....26

*Keevis v. State*,  
 908 So. 2d 552 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005).....25

*La Grasta v. First Union Sec., Inc.*,  
 358 F.3d 840 (11th Cir. 2004) .....16

*\*Lukehart v. State*,  
 70 So. 3d 503 (Fla. 2011) .....25

*Martin v. Singletary*,  
 965 F.2d 944 (11th Cir. 1992) .....8

*Melson v. Allen*,  
 548 F.3d 993 (11th Cir. 2008),  
*vacated*, 561 U.S. 1001 (2010).....5, 6, 7

*Midlock v. Apple Vacations West, Inc.*,  
 406 F.3d 453 (7th Cir. 2005) .....9, 10

<i>Miller v. FCC</i> , 66 F.3d 1140 (11th Cir. 1995) .....	21
<i>Nelson v. State</i> , 977 So. 2d 710 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008).....	23
<i>Overton v. Jones</i> , 155 F. Supp. 3d 1253 (S.D. Fla. 2016).....	7, 10
<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> , 544 U.S. 408 (2005) .....	2, 11, 24
<i>Pena v. Tampa Fed. S&amp;L Ass’n</i> , 385 So. 2d 1370 (Fla. 1980) .....	18
<i>Preiser v. Newkirk</i> , 422 U.S. 395 (1975) .....	20
<i>Price v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 489 Fed. App’x 354 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	8, 10
<i>Reilly v. City of Harrisburg</i> , 858 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2017).....	2, 3
<i>Rico v. State</i> , 71 So. 3d 245 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011) .....	26
<i>Russell v. State</i> , 46 So. 3d 151 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010).....	23
<i>Sapuppo v. Allstate Floridian Ins. Co.</i> , 739 F.3d 678 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	16
<i>Sibley v. Culliver</i> , 377 F.3d 1196 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	6, 7
<i>Silverberg v. Paine, Webber, Jackson &amp; Curtis, Inc.</i> , 710 F.2d 678 (11th Cir. 1983) .....	9

*\*Smith v. GTE Corp.*,  
 236 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2001) .....3, 4

*Spera v. State*,  
 971 So. 2d 754 (Fla. 2007) .....23, 24

*Stratton v. Stratton*,  
 239 U.S. 55 (1915) .....17

*Taylor v. Grubbs*,  
 930 F.3d 611 (4th Cir. 2019) .....3

*\*The Florida Star v. B.J.F.*,  
 530 So. 2d 286 (Fla. 1988) .....15, 16, 17, 18

*Thompson v. City of Louisville*,  
 362 U.S. 199 (1960) .....18

*Twin City Fire Ins. Co. v. Ohio Cas. Ins. Co.*,  
 480 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2007) .....9

*United States v. Arriaga-Pinon*,  
 852 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 2017) .....3

*United States v. Barbosa*,  
 896 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2018) .....2

*United States v. Bettcher*,  
 911 F.3d 1040 (10th Cir. 2018) .....3

*United States v. Blankenship*,  
 382 F.3d 1110 (11th Cir. 2004) .....11

*United States v. Bobo*,  
 419 F.3d 1264 (11th Cir. 2005) .....16

*United States v. Caraballo-Martinez*,  
 866 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2017) .....20

*United States v. Chubbuck*,  
252 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2001) .....3, 23

*United States v. Cingari*,  
\_\_ F.3d \_\_, 2020 WL 1270480 (11th Cir. 2020) .....4

*United States v. Cunningham*,  
705 Fed. App’x 906 (11th Cir. 2017) .....14

*United States v. Ferguson*,  
868 F.3d 514 (6th Cir. 2017) .....3

*United States v. Hataway*,  
933 F.3d 940 (8th Cir. 2019) .....3

*United States v. Ignancio Munio*,  
909 F.2d 436 (11th Cir. 1990) .....9

*United States v. Rosciano*,  
499 F.2d 173 (7th Cir. 1974) .....3

*United States v. Sigma Int’l, Inc.*,  
300 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2002) .....6

*United States v. Smith*,  
949 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2020).....3

\**United States v. Steele*,  
147 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 1998) (*en banc*) .....3

*United States v. Travis*,  
747 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2014) .....14

\**Venable v. State*,  
227 So. 3d 644 (Fla. 4th DCA 2017) .....25, 26

\**Wade v. Battle*,  
379 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2004) .....12, 24

<i>Wells v. State</i> , 132 So. 3d 1110 (Fla. 2014).....	18
<i>Williams v. Flournoy</i> , 732 Fed. App'x 810 (11th Cir. 2018).....	1
<i>Woods v. State</i> , 963 So. 2d 348 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007) .....	26
<i>Young v. Gutierrez</i> , 895 F.3d 829 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	3

<b><u>Constitutional provisions</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
Fla. Const. art. V, § 3(b).....	15, 16, 18

<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	19
28 U.S.C. § 2101 .....	19
28 U.S.C. § 2244 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2254 .....	<i>passim</i>

<b><u>Rules</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
Fed. R. App. P. 35.....	13
Fla. R. App. P. 9.030 .....	18
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850.....	<i>passim</i>
11th Cir. R. 28, I.O.P. 5 .....	1
11th Cir. R. 36, I.O.P. 7 .....	10

Sup. Ct. R. 13.1 ..... 19

**Other authorities** **Page(s)**

Steven Brannock & Sarah Weinzierl,  
*Confronting a PCA: Finding a Path around a Brick Wall*,  
32 STETSON L. REV. 367 (2003)..... 15
